





March 19, 2002

Larissa M. Seto, Asst. City Attorney

City of Pleasanton

Post Office Box 520

Pleasanton, CA 94566-0802

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-01-217

Dear Ms. Seto:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Jon Harvey regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  

QUESTIONS

Which of the following create an economic interest for Jon Harvey?

1.  Stock and equity holdings of a non-profit foundation for which he is a director;

2.  The corporation owned by him;

2a.  The investments of the corporation;

2b.  Income from his corporation’s investments;

3.  A private annuity with an individual.

CONCLUSIONS

1.  Mr. Harvey has an economic interest in the nonprofit as a source of income, but does not have an economic interest in the investments of the nonprofit.

2.  Assuming the investment in the corporation held by him and his wife is valued at $2,000 or more, Mr. Harvey has an economic interest in his corporation.

2a.  Mr. Harvey has an economic interest in any investments of the corporation which are valued at $2,000 or more.

2b.  If the amount of income which is attributed to him from one source amounts to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the time a relevant decision is made, he will have an economic interest in this source.  See Analysis for method of calculating amount of income received.

3. Mr. Harvey does not have an investment interest in the annuity.  If the amount of annuity payments made by the individual to Mr. Harvey totals $500 or more within 12 months prior to the time a relevant decision is made, Mr. Harvey will have an economic interest in the individual.

FACTS


Jon Harvey, Planning Commissioner for the City of Pleasanton, is one of two directors of a non-profit 501(c)(3) foundation.  The foundation’s activities include strengthening families and preserving wildlife habitat.  The foundation owns several hundred stocks and equities as its endowment.  These assets, as well as the income or loss generated from them, pay for foundation activities and expenses.  As a director of the foundation, Mr. Harvey does not currently receive any salary.  The foundation does provide Mr. Harvey with medical and dental benefits, and reimburses him for out-of-pocket expenses related to his work as a director.


The foundation’s stocks and equities are traded and monitored by a certified consultant (Certified Investment Manager Analyst) retained by the foundation.  The consultant executes the investment plan created in cooperation with Mr. Harvey.  As such, the consultant hires the appropriate portfolio money managers who exercise their independent judgment when deciding which stocks and equities to buy, hold or sell on behalf of the foundation.  Over a thousand transactions occur on behalf of the foundation each year based upon the actions of the portfolio managers. 


As a director of the foundation, Mr. Harvey technically has some discretion to direct the foundation’s consultant to take specific action regarding a stock or equity.  However, as a practical matter, Mr. Harvey has neither taken an active role in directing the foundation’s consultant, nor does Mr. Harvey regularly monitor which stocks and equities are actually held by the foundation.  


Mr. Harvey owns a 50% interest in a corporation in which his spouse owns the other 50% interest.  Mr. Harvey is an officer of the corporation.  The corporation’s assets are managed by an investment manager who hires several portfolio money managers who invest in hundreds of different stocks, fixed income instruments, real estate and managed futures.  The portfolio money managers exercise their independent judgment when deciding which stocks and equities to buy, sell and hold for the corporation.  Stock transactions occur daily and number in the thousands over the course of a year.


Mr. Harvey has the ability to direct the investment manager to buy, hold or sell specific stocks and equities with funds that are not managed by portfolio money managers. 


Mr. Harvey is an annuitant.  The annuity is a private annuity with an individual.  The assets of the annuity are managed by a consultant who hires other portfolio money managers who invest in hundreds of different individual stocks, fixed income instruments, real estate and managed futures.  The portfolio money managers exercise their independent judgment when deciding which stock and equities to buy, sell and hold for the parent company.  Stock transactions occur daily and number in the thousands over the course of a year. 

ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict‑of‑interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.” (Section 81001.)  Specifically, section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted a standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.
  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  However, your questions concern only the identification of Mr. Harvey’s economic interests, step three of this analysis.

What are Mr. Harvey’s economic interests? 
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the 

official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment 
 of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $320 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4);

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).

Foundation

“Income” is “a payment received” and includes, in part, any salary, wage, or advance.  (Section 82030(a).)  However, income does not include:

“Salary
 and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency and reimbursement for travel expenses and per diem received from a bona fide nonprofit entity exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.”  (Section 82030(b)(2))  (Footnote added.)


Under section 82030(b), only “reimbursement for travel expenses and per diem received from a bona fide nonprofit entity” are excluded from the definition of “income.”  Therefore, salary and other payments, including medical and dental benefits, received by a public official from a nonprofit entity constitute income under the Act.  As a result, Mr. Harvey has an economic interest in the 501(c)(3) foundation for which he serves as a director. 


Since it is the nonprofit entity rather than Mr. Harvey that owns the stock and equity holdings, Mr. Harvey does not have an economic interest in these holdings.

Corporation


In determining Mr. Harvey’s investment in the corporation owned by him and his spouse, please note that Mr. Harvey’s investment for purposes of the Act includes a direct or indirect investment.  For purposes of the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules, indirect investment or interest means, in part, any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official  (Section 87103.)  Therefore, assuming the investments made by him and his wife amount to $2,000 or more, Mr. Harvey has an economic interest in this corporation.


Corporate investments:  “Investments of an individual include a pro rata share of investments of any business entity, mutual fund, or trust in which the individual or immediate family owns, directly, indirectly, or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.” (Section 82034.)  Since Mr. Harvey and his wife jointly own 100% of the corporation, Mr. Harvey has an economic interest in any investments of the corporation which amount to $2,000 or more.

� Government Code §§ 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, §§ 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  This analysis is summarized in the Commission document entitled, “Can I Vote?  Conflict-of-Interest Overview” (enclosed).


�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)   “Immediate family” is defined at Section 82029 as an official’s spouse and dependent children.


�  “‘Salary’ from a state, local, or federal government agency means any and all payments made by a government agency to a public official, or accrued to the benefit of a public official, as consideration for the public official’s services to the government agency.  Such payments include wages, fees paid to consultants who are public officials, pension benefits, health and other insurance coverage, rights to compensated vacation and leave time, free or discounted transportation, payment or indemnification of legal defense costs, and similar benefits.”  (Regulation 18232(a).)





